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AIM OF THE COURSE

To gain knowledge about basic anatomy, histology, physiology, biochemistry and genetics which are

needed for better understanding of normal structure, function and disorders of human systems. Also, to

gain skills of clinical approach to patients using the communication techniques.

LEARNING OBJECTIVES OF THE COURSE

Describes the commonly used terms in anatomy.

Describes the general properties of the elements of musculoskeletal system.

Describes the types of connective tissue, and explains their development and function.

Describes the cells, fibers and intermediate substance of connective tissue.

Describes the characteristics and development of adipose tissue.

Describes the types, characteristics and development of cartilage tissue.

Describes the general structure, characteristics and development of bone tissue.

Describes the repair of bone and cartilage tissues.

Describes the anatomical components and basic functions of the nervous system.

Describes the macroscopic structure of medulla spinalis and spinal nerves.

Describes the microscopic structure of nervous tissue.

Classifies the cells of nervous tissue, and explains the structural properties and functions of neurons.

Describes the glial cells in the central and peripheral nervous system.

Describes astrocytes, oligodendrocytes, ependymal cells and microglia cells.

Compares the support cells of the central nervous system and the peripheral nervous system.

Describes myelinization in the peripheral and central nervous system, and explains its importance in
terms of nervous system functions.

Defines physiological sciences, and explains basic physiological principles.

Describes the cell membrane functions.

Explains the transport of substances across cell membrane and the signal transmission between cells.

Explains the basic principles related membrane potentials.

Defines the types of synaptic transmission, and explains the mechanisms that play a role in transmission.

Describes the neurotransmitters and their receptors of the central nervous system.



Explains the mechanisms involved in neuronal communication.

Explains enzyme kinetics at the molecular level, and evaluates enzyme inhibition.

Describes the carbohydrate metabolism, and associates it with basic clinical tables.

Describes the lipid metabolism, and associates it with basic clinical tables.

Describes the metabolism of vitamins, macrominerals and trace elements.

Describes the amino acid and protein metabolism and disorders.

Explains the electron transport chain and ATP synthesis.

Describes the metabolism of purines and pyrimidines, and associates them with basic clinical tables.

Makes uric acid measurement in blood, and interprets its results.

Describes the basic concepts of inheritance.

Describes the Mendelian heritages, and lists their properties.

Explains the inheritance patterns and the properties of single gene disorders.

Makes the pedigree analysis, and associates it with heredity model.

Describes the chromosome anomalies, their types and development mechanisms, and lists chromosomal
analysis indications.

Describes the chromosomal diseases, and explains their types and mechanisms of development.

Describes the properties of polygenic and multifactorial inheritance, and explains the mechanism of
development of related diseases.

Describes the genetic diseases deviating from classical inheritance, and explains their development
mechanisms.

Describes the epigenetic mechanisms and their function in the genome, and explains their effects on
disease formation.

Understands the development process with its universal dimensions.

Describes the genetic factors and pathways affecting the developmental process, and associates the
dysmorphological development.

Describes congenital anomalies according to the causes of formation, and explains them with examples.

Describes the teratogenicity, and lists the teratogens.

Explains the role of genetics in personal response to environmental factors.

Learns the clinical communication skills, and uses them in communication with patients and their
relatives.



PROGRAM LEARNING OUTCOMES RELATED WITH COURSE LEARNING OBJECTIVES

COURSE LEARNING OBJECTIVES
PROGRAM LEARNING
OUTCOMES

Describes the commonly used terms in anatomy. LO-1

Describes the general properties of the elements of musculoskeletal system. LO-1

Describes the types of connective tissue, and explains their development and
function.

LO-1

Describes the cells, fibers and intermediate substance of connective tissue. LO-1

Describes the characteristics and development of adipose tissue. LO-1

Describes the types, characteristics and development of cartilage tissue. LO-1

Describes the general structure, characteristics and development of bone
tissue.

LO-1

Describes the repair of bone and cartilage tissues. LO-1

Describes the anatomical components and basic functions of the nervous
system.

LO-1

Describes the macroscopic structure of medulla spinalis and spinal nerves. LO-1

Describes the microscopic structure of nervous tissue. LO-1

Classifies the cells of nervous tissue, and explains the structural properties and
functions of neurons.

LO-1

Describes the glial cells in the central and peripheral nervous system. LO-1

Describes astrocytes, oligodendrocytes, ependymal cells and microglia cells. LO-1

Compares the support cells of the central nervous system and the peripheral
nervous system.

LO-1

Describes myelinization in the peripheral and central nervous system, and
explains its importance in terms of nervous system functions.

LO-1

Defines physiological sciences, and explains basic physiological principles. LO-1

Describes the cell membrane functions. LO-1

Explains the transport of substances across cell membrane and the signal
transmission between cells.

LO-1

Explains the basic principles related membrane potentials. LO-1

Defines the types of synaptic transmission, and explains the mechanisms that
play a role in transmission.

LO-1



Describes the neurotransmitters and their receptors of the central nervous
system.

LO-1

Explains the mechanisms involved in neuronal communication. LO-1

Explains enzyme kinetics at the molecular level, and evaluates enzyme
inhibition.

LO-1

Describes the carbohydrate metabolism, and associates it with basic clinical
tables.

LO-1

Describes the lipid metabolism, and associates it with basic clinical tables. LO-1

Describes the metabolism of vitamins, macrominerals and trace elements. LO-1

Describes the amino acid and protein metabolism and disorders. LO-1

Explains the electron transport chain and ATP synthesis. LO-1

Describes the metabolism of purines and pyrimidines, and associates them
with basic clinical tables.

LO-1

Makes uric acid measurement in blood, and interprets its results. LO-1, LO-2

Describes the basic concepts of inheritance. LO-1

Describes the Mendelian heritages, and lists their properties. LO-1

Explains the inheritance patterns and the properties of single gene disorders. LO-1

Makes the pedigree analysis, and associates it with heredity model. LO-1

Describes the chromosome anomalies, their types and development
mechanisms, and lists chromosomal analysis indications.

LO-1

Describes the chromosomal diseases, and explains their types and mechanisms
of development.

LO-1

Describes the properties of polygenic and multifactorial inheritance, and
explains the mechanism of development of related diseases.

LO-1

Describes the genetic diseases deviating from classical inheritance, and
explains their development mechanisms.

LO-1

Describes the epigenetic mechanisms and their function in the genome, and
explains their effects on disease formation.

LO-1

Understands the development process with its universal dimensions. LO-1

Describes the genetic factors and pathways affecting the developmental
process, and associates the dysmorphological development.

LO-1

Describes congenital anomalies according to the causes of formation, and
explains them with examples.

LO-1

Explains the role of genetics in personal response to environmental factors. LO-1

Describes the teratogenicity, and lists the teratogens. LO-1

Learns the clinical communication skills, and uses them in communication with
patients and their relatives.

LO-1, LO-6



ASSESSMENT AND EVALUATION

ASSESSMENT SYSTEM

MID-TERM ASSESSMENT
 Mid-term quiz (20%)

 Communication skills performance (10%)

PRACTICAL EXAM AT THE END OF
COURSE

Objectively structured practical exam

WRITTEN EXAM AT THE END OF
COURSE

Written exam consisting of multiple-choice questions

CALCULATION OF COURSE FINAL
SCORE

Mid-term assessment

Practical exam at the end of course

Written exam at the end of course

: 30%

: 30%

: 50%

PROGRAM EVALUATION

Evaluation at the end of the course is implemented both orally and electronically using structured
evaluation forms.



SUMMARY OF THE COURSE

Lecture Practice Total

Anatomy 9 4 13

Histology & Embryology 11 6 17

Medical Biochemistry 17 8 25

Medical Genetics 12 4 16

Physiology 7 2 9

Professional & Communication Skills Group 4 6 10

TOTAL 60 30 90



COURSE PROGRAM

WEEK-1

MONDAY (16.09.2019)

08.30-09:15 Introduction of 2nd Year Program Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

09:30-10:15 Introduction of the course Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 

10:30-11:15 Introduction to anatomy Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

11:30-12:15 Introduction to terminology Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15 Basic principles of physiology Lec. Simge AYKAN ZERGEROĞLU

14:30-15:15 Connective tissue: Definition and types Assoc. Prof. Sinan ÖZKAVUKCU

15:30-16:15
Independent Learning Session

16:30-17:15

TUESDAY (17.09.2019)

08.30-09:15 Transport of substances across cell membrane Lec. Simge AYKAN ZERGEROĞLU

09:30-10:15 Regulation of enzyme kinetics and activities Prof. Erdinç DEVRİM 

10:30-11:15 Lab Practice: Observation of enzyme inhibition in
laboratory

Prof. Erdinç DEVRİM 
11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15 Connective tissue fibers, extracellular matrix Assoc. Prof. Sinan ÖZKAVUKCU

14:30-15:15 Cells of connective tissues Assoc. Prof. Sinan ÖZKAVUKCU

15:30-16:15
Biochemistry of extracellular matrix, and synthesis of
collagen and elastin

Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 

16:30-17:15 Independent Learning Session

WEDNESDAY (18.09.2019)

08.30-09:15

RESEARCH PROJECTS
09:30-10:15

10:30-11:15

11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15
Clinical communication skills (Lecture-1)

Prof. Onur POLAT
Assist. Prof. İpek GÖNÜLLÜ 
Lect. Zehra DAĞLI 14:30-15:15

15:30-16:15 Information and Communication Technologies II e-Learning

16:30-17:15 Information and Communication Technologies II e-Learning



THURSDAY (19.09.2019)

08.30-09:15 The concept of heredity Assist. Prof. Halil G. KARABULUT

09:30-10:15 Inheritance of single gene disorders Assist. Prof. Halil G. KARABULUT

10:30-11:15 Introduction to musculoskeletal system Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

11:30-12:15 Introduction to musculoskeletal system Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15 Adipose tissue Assoc. Prof. Sinan ÖZKAVUKCU

14:30-15:15
Lab Practice: Connective and adipose tissues Assoc. Prof. Sinan ÖZKAVUKCU

15:30-16:15

16:30-17:15 Independent Learning Session

FRIDAY (20.09.2019)

08.30-09:15 Carbohydrate metabolism (Glycolysis) Prof. Erdinç DEVRİM 

09:30-10:15 Carbohydrate metabolism (Krebs cycle) Prof. Erdinç DEVRİM 

10:30-11:15
Lab Practice: An overview of musculoskeletal system Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15
Clinical communication skills (Lecture-2)

Prof. Onur POLAT
Assist. Prof. İpek GÖNÜLLÜ 
Lect. Zehra DAĞLI 14:30-15:15

15:30-16:15
Independent Learning Session

16:30-17:15

WEEK-2

MONDAY (23.09.2019)

08.30-09:15 Polygenic and multifactorial inheritance Assist. Prof. Halil G. KARABULUT

09:30-10:15 Cartilage tissue: Types and cells Prof. Bizden SABUNCUOĞLU 

10:30-11:15 Membrane potentials Lec. Simge AYKAN ZERGEROĞLU

11:30-12:15 Receptors and signal transduction Lec. Simge AYKAN ZERGEROĞLU

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15 Chromosomal abnormalities Prof. Hatice ILGIN RUHİ 

14:30-15:15 Chromosomal disorders Prof. Hatice ILGIN RUHİ 

15:30-16:15
Independent Learning Session

16:30-17:15

TUESDAY (24.09.2019)

08.30-09:15
Carbohydrate metabolism (Glycogen metabolism and
the others sugars)

Prof. Erdinç DEVRİM 



09:30-10:15
Carbohydrate metabolism (Gluconeogenesis, hexose-
monophosphate shunt)

Prof. Erdinç DEVRİM 

10:30-11:15
Practice: Pedigree practice Prof. Hatice ILGIN RUHİ 

11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15 Bone tissue: General structure and cells Prof. Bizden SABUNCUOĞLU 

14:30-15:15 Bone tissue: General structure and cells Prof. Bizden SABUNCUOĞLU 

15:30-16:15 Vitamins (water and lipid soluble) Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 

16:30-17:15 Independent Learning Session

WEDNESDAY (25.09.2019)

08.30-09:15

RESEARCH PROJECTS
09:30-10:15

10:30-11:15

11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15
Clinical communication skills (Role-play)

Prof. Onur POLAT
Assist. Prof. İpek GÖNÜLLÜ 
Lect. Zehra DAĞLI 14:30-15:15

15:30-16:15 Information and Communication Technologies II e-Learning

16:30-17:15 Information and Communication Technologies II e-Learning

THURSDAY (26.09.2019)

08.30-09:15 Macrominerals Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 

09:30-10:15 Trace elements Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 

10:30-11:15
Molecular pathology in genetic diseases deviating from
classic inheritance

Assist. Prof. Halil G. KARABULUT

11:30-12:15
Functional importance of epigenetic mechanisms in
genome, and the role in development and disease
etiopathogenesis

Assist. Prof. Halil G. KARABULUT

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15 Bone and cartilage development and repair Prof. Bizden SABUNCUOĞLU 

14:30-15:15
Lab Practice: Cartilage and bone tissues Prof. Bizden SABUNCUOĞLU 

15:30-16:15

16:30-17:15 Independent Learning Session

FRIDAY (27.09.2019)

08.30-09:15 Lipid metabolism Prof. Hasan Serdar ÖZTÜRK

09:30-10:15 Lipid metabolism Prof. Hasan Serdar ÖZTÜRK



10:30-11:15 Developmental genetics Assist. Prof. Nüket Y. KUTLAY

11:30-12:15 Independent Learning Session

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15 Metabolism of amino acids and nitrogen compounds Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 

14:30-15:15 Metabolism of amino acids and nitrogen compounds Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 

15:30-16:15
What have we learned this week? Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 

16:30-17:15

WEEK-3

MONDAY (30.09.2019)

08.30-09:15
MID-TERM EXAM

09:30-10:15

10:30-11:15 Lipid metabolism Prof. Hasan Serdar ÖZTÜRK

11:30-12:15 Lipid metabolism Prof. Hasan Serdar ÖZTÜRK

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15
Ecogenetics and the role of genetics in personal
response differences to environmental factors

Assist. Prof. Timur TUNCALI

14:30-15:15
Lab Practice: Karyotype practice Prof. Hatice ILGIN RUHİ 

15:30-16:15

16:30-17:15 Independent Learning Session

TUESDAY (01.10.2019)

08.30-09:15
Overview of the nervous system, nerve tissue and
neuron

Prof. Belgin CAN

09:30-10:15 Types of glial cells and myelination Prof. Belgin CAN

10:30-11:15
Lab Practice: Lipid profile Prof. Hasan Serdar ÖZTÜRK

11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15 Introduction to central nervous system Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

14:30-15:15 Introduction to peripheral nervous system Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

15:30-16:15 Introduction to autonomic nervous system Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

16:30-17:15 Independent Learning Session

WEDNESDAY (02.10.2019)

08.30-09:15

RESEARCH PROJECTS09:30-10:15

10:30-11:15



11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15
Clinical communication skills (Practice-1)

Prof. Onur POLAT
Assist. Prof. İpek GÖNÜLLÜ 
Lect. Zehra DAĞLI 14:30-15:15

15:30-16:15 Information and Communication Technologies II e-Learning

16:30-17:15 Information and Communication Technologies II e-Learning

THURSDAY (03.10.2019)

08.30-09:15 Genetic methodologies Assist. Prof. Timur TUNCALI

09:30-10:15 Genetic methodologies Assist. Prof. Timur TUNCALI

10:30-11:15 General organization of spinal cord Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

11:30-12:15 Spinal nerves Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15
Connective tissue components of peripheral nervous
system (peripheral nerve and spinal ganglia)

Prof. Belgin CAN

14:30-15:15 Lab Practice: Histology of nerves tissue, cells, peripheral
nerves and spinal ganglia

Prof. Belgin CAN
15:30-16:15

16:30-17:15 Independent Learning Session

FRIDAY (04.10.2019)

08.30-09:15 Independent Learning Session

09:30-10:15 Congenital anomalies Prof. Hatice ILGIN RUHİ 

10:30-11:15
Lab Practice: An overview of nervous system Prof. Nihal APAYDIN

11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15 Synaptic transmission Lec. Simge AYKAN ZERGEROĞLU

14:30-15:15
What have we learned this week? Prof. Hatice ILGIN RUHİ 

15:30-16:15

16:30-17:15

WEEK-4

MONDAY (07.10.2019)

08.30-09:15 Lab Practice: Protein measurement in blood and urine,
and search for amino acid metabolites in urine

Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 
09:30-10:15

10:30-11:15 Neurotransmitters Lec. Simge AYKAN ZERGEROĞLU

11:30-12:15 Synaptic integration Lec. Simge AYKAN ZERGEROĞLU



12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15 Electron transport chain Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 

14:30-15:15 Metabolism of purines and pyrimidines Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 

15:30-16:15
Independent Learning Session

16:30-17:15

TUESDAY (08.10.2019)

08.30-09:15
Lab Practice: Nerve conduction velocity Lec. Simge AYKAN ZERGEROĞLU

09:30-10:15

10:30-11:15 Lab Practice: Uric acid measurement in blood and
clinical interpretation of the results

Prof. Aslıhan GÜRBÜZ 
11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15

Independent Learning Session
14:30-15:15

15:30-16:15

16:30-17:15

WEDNESDAY (09.10.2019)

08.30-09:15

RESEARCH PROJECTS
09:30-10:15

10:30-11:15

11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15
Clinical communication skills (Practice-2)

Prof. Onur POLAT
Assist. Prof. İpek GÖNÜLLÜ 
Lect. Zehra DAĞLI 14:30-15:15

15:30-16:15 Information and Communication Technologies II e-Learning

16:30-17:15 Information and Communication Technologies II e-Learning

THURSDAY (10.10.2019)

08.30-09:15

INDEPENDENT STUDY FOR EXAMS
09:30-10:15

10:30-11:15

11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15

INDEPENDENT STUDY FOR EXAMS
14:30-15:15

15:30-16:15

16:30-17:15



FRIDAY (11.10.2019)

08.30-09:15

PRACTICAL EXAM AT THE END OF COURSE
09:30-10:15

10:30-11:15

11:30-12:15

12:15-13:30 Lunch Break

13:30-14:15
WRITTEN EXAM AT THE END OF COURSE

14:30-15:15

15:30-16:15
FEEDBACK SESSION OF THE COURSE All Faculty Members

16:30-17:15
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